
 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 19 JANUARY 2024 
IN CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  
0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To note apologies and confirm the quorum of 11 members is met.  
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2023 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
5.  CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE 
  
6.  LEVEL 4 DEVOLUTION 
 (Pages 7 - 54) 
  
7.  WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Pages 55 - 66) 
  
8.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 1 MARCH 2024 
 



 
  

Signed:

Chief Executive
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY 24 NOVEMBER 2023 IN CONFERENCE 

ROOMS 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, 
LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Alun Griffiths Bradford Council 
Councillor Ralph Berry  Bradford Council 
Councillor Bob Felstead (substitute) Bradford Council 
Councillor Katie Kimber (substitute) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Brenda Monteith Calderdale Council 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jo Lawson Kirklees Council 
Councillor Barry Anderson (Chair)  Leeds City Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Paul Wray Leeds City Council 
Councillor Samantha Harvey Wakefield Council 
Councillor Richard Forster Wakefield Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller York City Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Patrick Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Eaton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Anna Woodhouse West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
12.  Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Barnes, David 
Nunns, Rahat Khan, Moses Crook, and Betty Rhodes.  
 
Councillors Bob Felstead and Katie Kimber substituted for Councillors 
Nunns and Barnes, respectively.  
 
The meeting was confirmed as quorate with 13 members present (out of 11 
needed for quorum).  

  
13.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

  

1

Agenda Item 4



 
14.   Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 

 
15.   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2023 be 
approved, following amendment to mark Cllr Waller as present. 

 
16.  Chair’s comments and update 

 
The Chair updated the committee on the meetings he, and the Deputy Chair, 
had held since the last meeting including a meeting with the independent 
Chair of the Audit Committee, Debbie Simpson, to discuss and review the 
CA’s risk and assurance processes and appetites.  
 
The Chair and Chief Operating Officer also provided a verbal update on the 
government’s newly published Level 4 Devolution technical document and 
accompanying Scrutiny Protocol.  

• Level 4 (L4) devolution was announced alongside the Autumn 
Statement, and WYCA is currently on L3 devolution, which is the 
highest except for the “trailblazer” schemes.  

• The government also announced new MCAs and new non-mayoral 
county combined authorities (‘CCAs’). 

• The government published a “menu” of potential new powers and 
funding streams and MCAs have been given until the end of January 
to write to government confirming they a) want new powers and b) 
which powers they want. 

• Currently only Greater Manchester and West Midlands are on 
“trailblazer schemes” which include departmental style single-pot 
funding arrangements, which the government has released an MOU 
on. 

• The soon to be created North East Combined Authority (NECA), 
currently replacing the North of the Tyne CA and including the south 
Tyneside authorities, will also become a “trailblazer” authority due to 
previously negotiated commitments between the North East and the 
government. 

• The L4 devolution deal which WYCA can apply for is expected to 
move towards the single-pot funding arrangements in the near future, 
as has been offered to GMCA, WMCA and NECA. 

• L4 deals will require demonstration of enhanced scrutiny 
arrangements, along the requirements in a new ‘Scrutiny Protocol’ 
(also published alongside the Autumn Statement and L4 devolution 
technical document). 

• The Scrutiny Protocol includes around 20 “key principles” which cover 
a range of areas including committee structure, substitutes, 
allowances, pre-decision scrutiny, performance monitoring, review 
groups, and resources.  

• Officers may be possible to identify some “quick wins” that can be 
employed more immediately such as Mayors Question Time with 

2



 
members of the public and possible attendance of scrutiny chairs at 
main Combined Authority meetings.  

 
The Chair suggested, and the Chief Operating Officer welcomed, that 
scrutiny should establish a working group, consisting of members across the 
three scrutiny committees, to review the current scrutiny function and 
suggest a pathway with how it can improve to be compliant with the Scrutiny 
Protocol.  
 
Resolved:   
 

(i) That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Chief Operating Officer’s verbal update on devolution be 
noted.  

 
(iii) That an item and report on Level 4 Devolution be provided at the 

next meeting on 19 January 2024.  
 

(iv) That a working group, consisting of scrutiny members from all 
three scrutiny committees, be established to review the 
government’s Scrutiny Protocol and make recommendations to 
ensure that the Combined Authority’s scrutiny function is 
compliant with its requirements.  

 
17.  Budgets and Finance 

 
The Director of Finance and Commercial Services provided a report 
summarising the latest position of the budget, finances and spending.  
 
Following discussion and questions, the following points and conclusions 
were made:  
 

1. Transport Levy refund:  
o In the past it was agreed that an element of the Transport Levy 

would be used annually to build up a reserve for the Transport 
Fund.  

o Since delivery of Transport Fund schemes has been slower 
than anticipated due to various reasons, it became possible to 
release funding back to the local authorities for the time being. 

o The reserve will be built back up over time in future years as 
the Transport Fund schemes, the funding was originally 
earmarked for, progress.  

o York is covered by a separate legal agreement.  
o The Transport Levy is paid to the Combined Authority from 

their resources, so the refund back to the councils can be 
spent on whatever the councils want to spend it on.  

o This decision was taken by the Mayor, Leaders, and Combined 
Authority Members as one of many possible options, including 
possibly spending on subsidising more bus services – but 
other funding from government was made available for bus 
services.  

3



 
o The transport levy couldn’t be spent on other CA function 

areas, such as housing or skills, as it is ringfenced for transport 
schemes, which is something that could be communicated 
better to the public.  

  
2. Inflation tolerance and risk management: The impact of cost 

i
[...]
spend by Summer 2025 
when the programme is due to conclude. There were also other initial 
issues with staff capacity, as reported at the last meeting during the 
corporate performance item, but the current recruitment issues are 
not unique to WYCA and the team in place has been successful in 
progressing many schemes since the date of the data presented to 
the last committee meeting.  
 

6. Risk of unspent money returned to government: Technically there 
is a risk that funds not spent in line with the required timescales may 
need to be returned to the government, and many of the CA’s 
schemes are bigger complicated infrastructure schemes so there is a 
risk. The relationship with government and civil servants is good and 

4



 
communication is frequent. So far, no money has ever had to be paid 
back and the departments have been understanding and flexible in 
understanding where there are overlaps between financial years and 
when delivery is expected down the line.  

 
Resolved:   
 

i) That the report and the Committee’s feedback be noted. 
 
ii) That a workshop be arranged at an appropriate item in January for 

the Committee to scrutinise the latest draft 2024/25 budget so that 
any suggestions can be reported to the 1 February CA budget 
meeting.  

 
18. Gateway Review Update 

 
The Head of Research and Intelligence presented a report providing an 
overview of the government’s ongoing Gateway Review of the Transport 
Fund (2nd review) and Gainshare spending (1st review).  
 
The discussion covered the following points:  
 

1. Analysis of evidence and outcomes: The evidence being gathered 
is mainly focused on economic outcomes, productivity and growth – 
not just financial. Evidence is gathered by surveying businesses and 
residents near the sites of the schemes to understand the impact of 
the schemes on the area and whether they achieved their stated 
goals. There is also “counter-factual” analysis, which is far more 
difficult, which tries to determine what would have happened if that 
scheme was not built or implemented. The main conclusions are 
based on justifiable argumentation as to whether the scheme had a 
likely impact.  

 
2. Timeline: The entire review process is very structured with clearly 

guided submissions and templates. An independent panel led by 
SQW will gather and analyse the evidence from the CA, and then 
submit it to the government with their own analysis and comments. 
The evidence evaluated by the independent panel (SQW) must be 
gathered by July 2024 and the final evidence must be submitted to 
government by August 2024.  

 
3. Future Scrutiny: When the report is in the public domain, it can be 

circulated to scrutiny so that the Committee can analyse for itself how 
the process was conducted and whether the CA delivered what it 
promised for individual schemes and for the programme in general. 
This is likely to be in mid-2024, but the previous impact assessment 
from 2020/21 is already viewable.  

 
Resolved:   
 

i) That the report and the Committee’s feedback be noted. 
 

5



 
ii) That the final Gateway Review report return to scrutiny in the 

future for further analysis, and any reports put into the public 
domain before then, be circulated to scrutiny members.    

 
19.  Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 

 
The Chair provided an overview of the current work programme and the next 
meeting’s draft agenda (19 January 2024), which was scheduled for 3 hours, 
more than the usual 2 hours, to accommodate both Mayors Questions – 
moved from the March meeting due to scheduling issues – and any 
additional items.  
 
Resolved:   
 

(i) That the Work Programme is amended to include a report on L4 
Devolution and the Scrutiny Protocol working group, as agreed 
during the Chair’s update item.  

 
(ii) That the Chair be delegated the authority to draw up the running 

order, running time and agenda for the 19 January 2024 meeting 
– based on Member and officer advice – including relating to the 
budget scrutiny workshop.  

 
20. Date of the next meeting – 19 January 2024 

 

 

6



 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

 
1.1 To provide an overview of the recently announced Level 4 Devolution Framework, 

through which the Combined Authority can apply to access new powers, functions 
and flexibilities. 
 

1.2 To provide a summary of the new Scrutiny Protocol, published alongside the Level 4 
Devolution Framework, which aims to create a sustained culture of scrutiny in 
devolved bodies and is a requirement for accessing further devolution.  

 
1.3 To provide an update on the Combined Authority’s proposed next steps to deeper 

devolution, via Level 4 of the Devolution Framework, which requires submission to 
the Secretary of State before 31 January 2024.   

 
2. Information 

 
Background 

 
2.1 On 22 November 2023, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC) released a technical paper outlining the new Level 4 Devolution Framework. 
The Framework aims to standardise the approach to English devolution, moving away 
from previously agreed bespoke deals.  
 

2.2 As an established Mayoral Combined Authority, West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
is eligible to apply for Level 4 Devolution and is working in partnership to understand 
both the opportunities and implications of accessing this level of the framework, and 
how it can help to achieve regional priorities as set out in the West Yorkshire Plan.   

 
2.3 The Framework marks a step forward towards greater devolved funding and powers 

to eligible institutions who choose to participate and provides a stepping stone 
towards a single settlement through the offer of consolidated funding at the next 
multi-year Spending Review.  

 

3Report to: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   19 January 2024  

Subject:   Level 4 Devolution  

Director: Sarah Eaton, Director Strategy, Communications & Intelligence 

Author: Anna Crump Raiswell, Policy Officer 

7

Agenda 
[...]
 
and skills 

• Further commitment towards a more devolved adult skills system with 
increased flexibility on adult skills programmes and the ability of 
institutions to be central convenors of careers provision in their regions, 
however availability is dependent on outcome/implementation of 
Trailblazer deals.  

• Employment and Skills powers and flexibilities on offer must be taken as 
a whole. 

Housing 
and Land 

• Local leadership of the Affordable Homes Programme from 2026.   
• Move towards greater collaboration between eligible institutions and 

DLUHC on housing quality.  

8



 
 

 

Net Zero, 
Climate 
Change 
Natural 
Capital  

• Government will consider devolving net zero funding, including for 
retrofitting buildings subject to the outcome of the trailblazer pilots and 
following a review of the effectiveness of the approach.  

Public 
Health  

• A new concurrent power to take on the public health duty, offers no new 
funding but aims to create a health in all policies approach to the 
Combined Authority’s work.  

 
Eligibility, Application Process and Timeline  

 
2.8 The Framework sets out a range of eligibility criteria such as providing confidence in 

the capacity, governance and culture of the eligible institution to deliver and how they 
are implementing the Scrutiny Protocol as outlined in Appendix 2 to this report, 
published separately, which the area is currently well placed to meet.  
 

2.9 Eligible institutions will decide which parts of the framework they would like to apply 
for and a final decision on this must be made by the mayor or directly elected leader 
with the agreement of all constituent members in the case of an eligible devolved 
institution.   

 
2.10 To note, both the transport and employment and skills powers come as an all or 

nothing package and have to be accepted in their entirety or not at all.  
 

2.11 Government must be notified of an eligible institution’s intention to submit a formal 
application by 31 January 2024.  

 
2.12 Since the Government’s publication of the Level 4 Devolution Framework in 

November 2023, the Combined Authority and five Local Authorities have been 
working closely, and at pace, to understand and consider the opportunities that a 
Level 4 Deal presents for West Yorkshire.  
 

2.13 In discussions that have taken place, the partnership has been clear that deeper 
devolution must align with our collective objectives and priorities for the region. It 
must offer greater opportunity and levers to achieve the objectives and outcomes the 
partnership is seeking to deliver for our communities, businesses and places, as set 
out in the West Yorkshire Plan.   

 
2.14 On 18 January, the Combined Authority’s Finance, Resources and Corporate 

Committee will discuss the proposed West Yorkshire submission and decide on next 
steps, including whether to submit an application letter to the Secretary of State.  

 
2.15 It should be noted that the initial submission of a letter of application to the Secretary 

of State does not constitute an irrevocable step, and does not form part of the 
statutory process. However, it signals an intent to engage with government and 

9



 
 

 

proceed with the Level 4 Framework, subject to further development work between 
the West Yorkshire partnership and Government. The legislative processes for the 
different aspects of the application would need to be worked through in progressing 
this as part of which all statutory requirements including the need for individual 
consents on whether to accept new powers would take place.  
 

West Yorkshire Partnership Principles 
 

2.16 The first West Yorkshire Devolution Deal, agreed in 2020, was underpinned by a set 
of partnership principles which has supported the successful development of the 
partnership over the last three years. Since that time, the West Yorkshire partnership 
has grown and strengthened, demonstrated by our successful delivery of a range of 
am
[...]
 their findings. 
More detail on this is set out in a later section of this paper. 

• A broader paper on Level 4 Devolution will be considered by the Combined 
Authority on 1 February 2024.  

• If the decision is to proceed with an application, consideration and ratification of 
the initial application will be carried out by each Constituent Council.  

• Following any submission, consideration will be taken by the Secretary of State 
on whether to accept West Yorkshire’s application. If accepted, further 
discussions will commence with Department of Levelling Up Housing and 
Communities, and individual government departments to develop detailed 
proposals for each policy area. In particular, this will include consideration of 
whether consultation or statutory changes are required to implement individual 
elements of the Framework. 

 
2.22 Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be kept up to date as this work progresses.  

 
Scrutiny Protocol 

 
2.23 The Scrutiny Protocol was developed in consultation with scrutiny officers, chairs and 

members nationwide as well as academic and sectoral experts (Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny, the House of Commons Library, Onward and The Bennett 
Institute at the University of Cambridge). 
 

2.24 The Government considers the Scrutiny Protocol a key factor in Mayoral Combined 
Authorities implementing the Level 4 Framework and single department-style funding 
settlements. 
 

2.25 Mayoral Combined Authorities must confirm in their application that they will report 
on how they are implementing the Scrutiny Protocol within one year of confirmation 
from the Secretary of State that the Government is content to proceed with a Level 4 
agreement.  

 
2.26 Mayoral Combined Authorities will be expected to write to the Secretary of State to 

confirm they are implementing the Scrutiny Protocol by this deadline. The 
Government will expect to see how areas are implementing all of the key principles 
and additional scrutiny e.g., Ma
[...]
at 

Appendix 2 to this report.  
 
Scrutiny Protocol Working Group 

 
2.32 At the last Corporate Scrutiny Committee meeting on 24 November, a Scrutiny 

Protocol Working Group was established with volunteers from all three scrutiny 
committees, to review the Protocol and make recommendations on how the 
Combined Authority can ensure compliance with all of the Key Principles. 

 

12



 
 

 

2.33 The Working Group is currently scheduled to meet on 29 January and 16 February 
and aims to complete its report and recommendations – following some consultation 
with all scrutiny members and other stakeholders – for submission to the 8 March 
meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and for agreement and the 14 March 
meeting of the Combined Authority for the final decision, as required.  

 
2.34 The members of the working group cover all scrutiny committees, councils and 

political parties are, and are:  
• (Chair) Cllr Barry Anderson (Conservative, Leeds – Corporate)  
• Cllr Kayleigh Brooks (Labour, Leeds – Transport)  
• Cllr Tony Wallis (Labour, Wakefield – Economy)  
• Cllr Susan Lee-Richards (Green, Kirklees – Corporate) sub: Cllr Andrew Cooper 
• Cllr Amanda Parsons-Hulse (Lib Dem, Calderdale – Transport) 
• Cllr Samantha Harvey (Conservative, Wakefield – Corporate)  
• Cllr Aneela Ahmed (Labour, Bradford – Economy)  
• Cllr Bob Felstead (Conservative, Bradford - Economy) 
• Cllr Richard Smith (Conservative, Kirklees – Economy) 
• [GUEST] Debbie Simpson, Independent Chair of Governance & Audit Committee  

 
2.35 This review process also fulfils a commitment made in 2021, when the current 

scrutiny system was adopted, to review the effectiveness of the new scrutiny system 
within the Mayor’s first term. 
 

3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 

3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report, 
however further flexibilities made available through accessing Level 4 Devolution will 
support the Combine Authorit
[...]
• Monitoring achievement of economy targets/KPIs from the corporate plan.  
• “Follow the money”: where is funding coming from, how is it spent, what are the 

revenue opportunities.   
• Inter-regional levelling up, avoidance of Leeds-centricity, ensuring certain 

areas/towns are not forgotten, place-based element of targets/KPIs e.g. number 
of jobs/houses/businesses supported in different districts 

 
 
 

65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2023
	6 Level 4 Devolution
	Item 6i - App 1 - Level 4 Devo Framework
	Item 6ii - App 2 - Scrutiny Protocol

	7 Work Programme
	Item 8i - Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 v4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 19 JANUARY 2024 AT CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Anderson (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Brenda Monteith (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Alun Griffiths Bradford Council 
Councillor David Nunns Bradford Council 
Councillor Mike Barnes Calerdale Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Richard Forster Wakefield Council 
Councillor Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Councillor Aneela Ahmed (Substitute) Bradford Council 
Councillor Tony Hames (Substitute) Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Caroline Allen West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Eaton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
21. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Wray, Rahat 
Khan, Jo Lawson, Susan Lee- Richards, Samantha Harvey, Ralph Berry and 
Moses Crook.  
  
Councillors Tony Hames and Aneela Ahmed substituted for Councillors 
Samantha Harvey and Ralphy Berry respectively. 
  
The meeting was confirmed as quorate with 11 members present (out of 11 
needed for quorum). 
   

22. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   



23. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
   

24. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2023 be 
approved. 
   

25. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Chair confirmed that Mayor’s Questions was postponed from this meeting 
until 8 March due to the Mayor’s availability and an additional meeting on the 1 
March will now take place to cover the original agenda items planned for the 8 
March meeting.  
  
Resolved: That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 
   

26. Level 4 Devolution 
 
The Director for Strategy, Communications and Intelligence presented a report 
summarising the additional powers, flexibilities and functions available to the 
CA through the Level 4 Devolution Framework, alongside timescales for the 
CA to submit an application and the process for implementing the 
Government’s Scrutiny Protocol.  
  
Questions and discussion centred around the following main headings:   
  
Funding and autonomy  

       A single settlement “Trailblazer” deal, with additional funding and 
greater spending autonomy which Greater Manchester and West 
Midlands have secured, was not offered to any new authorities in this 
round and the government is still reviewing how elements of the deal 
will works in those two areas.  

       The Level 4 Devolution offer is a stepping stone to a Trailblazer deal 
and whilst not providing any additional funding it does give the CA the 
ability to consolidate funding into two pots, based on source to allow for 
flexibility in moving funding between previously ‘ringfenced’ funds from 
the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 
and Department of Transport (DfT).  

       Level 4 Devolution also removes the current requirement for “Gateway 
Reviews” by the government for Gainshare funding for those authorities 
which have already been through them.  

       Many local authorities are currently in financial difficulty and the Mayor 
intends to mention this within the letter to government noting that local 
authorities’ capacity to deliver directly impacts the CA’s ability to deliver, 
as many of its schemes and programmes are delivered by local 
authority partners.  

       The government has recently published a Funding Simplification 
Doctrine, covering all local authorities, which intends to simplify – 
similarly to combined authorities – how local authorities can spend 
capital funding. E.g. future funding will be added to existing funding 



streams rather than a new one which would usually be ringfenced and 
governed and monitored differently.  

       As Level 4 Devolution comes with no additional funding, any additional 
powers or functions the CA would receive would need to be delivered 
through existing resources and budgets – which would need to be 
reviewed when the new devolution deal is finalised.  

       The consolidation of different funding streams into pots however would 
allow for greater efficiency in deploying funds, including to support 
delivery and administration, which would be a significant benefit to the 
area.   

  
Timeline, approvals and consultation 

       The Mayor and Leaders agreed at the Finance, Resources and 
Corporate Committee held on 18 January 2024 to submit a letter 
expressing interested in Level 4 Devolution to the government, by the 
31 January 2024 deadline. The letter would be circulated to scrutiny 
members in due course. 

       Subject to approval by the Secretary of State, the CA would then enter 
into negotiations with government  on the details of the deal.  

       The CA and all constituent councils would then need to discuss and 
approve the deal before it is formally approved – as was the case in 
2020/21.  

       If any particular council does not agree with any particular element of 
the new powers, then the CA would proceed without that element as 
part of the final agreement.  

       It is expected, but not guaranteed, that any announcements will be 
made around Budget time in early March before the pre-election period 
begins.  

       There is no statutory requirement at this stage to consult with the public 
and no formal plans to do so although elements of the Deal could 
require consultation at the next stage of the process..  

       Members reported not being briefed or consulted on the L4 devolution 
framework and its details within their own councils. It is important that 
the Combined Authority and the partner authorities’ brief members 
since approval from each council and most members is needed for any 
new devolution deal to be agreed.  

       The CA has confirmed with the government that it does meet the 
eligible criteria for Level 4 devolution – as a current ‘Level 3 institution’ 
– and the Chief Operating Officer is responsible within the CA to ensure 
it remains so.  

       Readiness conditions for an area are based on the eligibility of the 
combined authority and not the constituent authorities within it. If a 
constituent authority within a CA area filed a Section 114 notice, the CA 
would still be eligible as has been the case in the West Midlands where 
the CA is on the “Trailblazer” path while Birmingham Council filed a 
Section 114.  

  
Powers from local authorities to the Combined Authority:  

       Currently, the government has said that the additional powers around 
Transport and Employment and Skills on offer must be taken in full – 
“all or nothing”. A number of Transport functions currently set out within 



the Framework are delivered by local authorities.  
       Despite this, the CA is still negotiating the details as the government 

have not yet clarified exactly how some of the new powers would be 
exercised e.g. taxi licensing, pavement parking enforcement.  

       The CA’s position is that it is not seeking to take on any function of local 
authorities in the region and that devolution is power devolved from 
central government to local areas – rather than from local authorities to 
combined authorities.  

       Any role the CA is likely to have in the future on areas that the local 
authorities currently have statutory responsibility for, such as public 
health, would not impact on the local authority role in delivering 
functions at a locality level. 

       The CA and five local authorities are currently refreshing and further 
developing the “principles of partnership working” to ensure that the 
partnership of six continue working efficiently together in any 
eventuality, regarding new powers.     

       One of the principles concerns ‘sovereignty’ with agreement that the CA 
will not progress in a way that reduces the ‘sovereignty’ of the 
constituent authorities.   

       On housing and land, there are no proposals within the Level 4 
Devolution Framework to give the CA spatial planning powers. This 
element reflects what West Yorkshire does already, i.e. a ‘Strategic 
Place Partnership’ with Homes England chaired by the Mayor. 

       Responsibility for Electric Vehicle (EV) charging infrastructure is not 
mentioned but the CA has funded EV charging facilities in different 
areas, is possibly expecting further funding from the Office for Zero 
Emission Vehicles and has drafted a Local Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure (LEVI) Strategy which demonstrates a case for a common 
regional approach and coordination.  

       On Public Health, the CA would not have the statutory responsibility 
that Councils discharge through their Directors of Public Health. The CA 
would instead adopt and further develop the Health in all Policies 
approach, in considering public health issues where it was relevant to 
existing CA functions and strategies e.g. employment, traffic pollution 
and housing quality.  

       The CA currently has an Associate Director of Public Health, seconded 
from the Integrated Care Board (ICB), to oversee much of this work. A 
note on this area pf work would be circulated to members. 

  
Scrutiny Protocol  

       At the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 24 November 2023, a 
working group was established to engage in a member-led review of 
the Scrutiny Protocol and make recommendations to the CA on 
implementation and compliance.  

       The CA needs to write to the Secretary of State to confirm and explain 
the implementation of the Scrutiny Protocol within a year of any L4 
devolution agreement.  

       The working group is due to meet on 29 January and 16 February 
2024, with a final report returning to Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 
the 1 March 2024 before being considered by the CA later in March – 
which has the final decision on any governance matters, including 



scrutiny arrangements. Allowance levels are set by independent 
remuneration panels (IRPs).  

       The Deputy Director for Legal, Governance and Compliance is the 
responsible officer within the CA for governance and scrutiny 
arrangements.  

  
Resolved:  
  

i)               That the report and the Committee’s feedback be noted. 
  

ii)              That further information on the Combined Authority’s role in EV 
charging and public health, the Scrutiny Protocol working group’s 
terms of reference, the Level 4 Devolution letter be circulated to 
Members. 

  
iii)            That a future item on the Combined Authority’s role in public health 

strategy be considered, with the Associate Director for Public Health 
in attendance.    

   
27. Work Programme 

 
Resolved:  
  

i)               That the work programme be noted.   
  

ii)              That the new date and time for the next meeting on 1 March at 9.00 
am – 11.00 am be noted. 

   
28. Date of the next meeting - 1 March 2024 

   


